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DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE OF THE ASSOCIATION OF 
CHARTERED CERTIFIED ACCOUNTANTS 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
In the matter of:  Mr Pengsheng Chen 

  
Heard on:  Thursday, 24 January 2019 

 
Location:  The Adelphi, 1-11 John Adam Street, London WC2N 6AU  

 

Committee: Mr Maurice Cohen (Chairman)  

 Mr Peter Douglas (Accountant) 

 Mr Alastair Papps CB (Lay) 

 

Legal Adviser: Mr Sanjay Lal 
 

Persons present  
and capacity:  Mr Benjamin Jowett (ACCA Case Presenter) 

  Ms Anna Packowska (Hearings Officer) 

 
Outcome:   Removal from ACCA Student Register. Student to pay  
   cost to ACCA in the sum of £7000. 
 
PRELIMINARY MATTERS 
 
1. The Committee was in possession of the main Bundle pages Section A-N and 

pages 1-128 and a Service Bundle page 1-16. 
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2. At the outset of the hearing, Mr Jowett applied for the matter to proceed in the 

absence of the Mr Chen. He submitted that good notice of the hearing had 

been given on 17 December 2018. No response had been received from the 

member. The Committee noted the most recent telephone note dated 23 

January 2019, where the Hearings Officer had tried to call Mr Chen but to no 

avail. Mr Jowett submitted that it was in the interests of justice for the matter 

to proceed. He highlighted the email chain from the latter part of 2018, where 

Mr Chen indicated that he would not attend the hearing. Mr Jowett submitted 

it was clearly in the public interest for the matter to be dealt with expeditiously. 

The allegations were serious and the public interest required that the matter 

be dealt with. 

 

3. Having considered the matter, the Committee were satisfied that Notice of 

today’s hearing had been served in accordance with the Complaints and 

Disciplinary Regulations 2018 as applicable at the time. Furthermore, it was in 

the interests of justice to proceed to hear this case in the absence of Mr 

Chen. Mr Chen had not requested an adjournment. There was a public 

interest in the expeditious disposal of this hearing and accordingly the 

Committee determined to proceed, further delay being unlikely to resolve 

matters. 

 

Allegations 
 
1(a) During an F8 Audit and Assurance examination on 4 December 2017, Mr 

Pengsheng Chen possessed and attempted to use unauthorised materials, 

namely pre- prepared notes, contrary to Examination Regulation 5. 

 

1(b) By reason of his conduct at 1(a) above Mr Pengsheng Chen intended to gain 

an unfair advantage, contrary to Examination Regulation 5 and/or pursuant to 

Examination Regulation 7(a). 

 

1(c) Mr Pensheng Chen’s conduct in respect of 1(a) and 1(b) above was: 

 

i. dishonest, in that Mr Pensheng Chen intended and/or 

attempted to use the unauthorised materials which he had at 

his desk and/or on about his person to gain an unfair 

advantage; 
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ii. contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity; 

 

1(d) By reason of his conduct, Mr Pengsheng Chen is: 

 

i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i), in respect 

of any or all of the matters set out at 1(a) to 1(b) above; or 

 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii), in 

respect of 1(a) above. 

 
BRIEF BACKGROUND 
 
4. On 19 December 2016, Mr Chen registered as a student of the ACCA. 

 

5. On 4 December 2017, Mr Chen attended the Hangzhou Examination Centre 

in China in order to sit the F8 Examination.  

 

6. Prior to the commencement of ACCA examinations, all students were made 

aware of the Examination Regulations in the following two ways: 

 

• Examination Regulations provided to students with their Examination 

Attendance Dockets prior to the exam session; 

 

• Supervisor’s announcements that were made to candidates directly 

before examinations. 

 

7. During the examination, Mr Chen was observed to have a set of prepared 

notes placed up his left sleeve.  

 

8. The supervisor at the exam completed an SCRS1B – Unauthorised Material 

form. The Committee was provided with a full copy of the SCRS1B form. The 

supervisor stated in this form that the student arrived on time. She stated the 

note was found by her towards the end of the exam. The prepared note was 

not before the Committee, and in fact, has not been located during the 

process of this investigation.  
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9. Mr Chen, in his own SCRS2B by way of response, confirmed that he was in 

possession of unauthorised materials and they were a prepared note relevant 

to the syllabus being examined. He confirmed the note contained something 

that he could not remember. 

 

10. By way of a further email on 16 March 2018, Mr Chen confirmed, “I am sorry 

for my dishonest (sic) to trouble you so much.” He admitted that he was not 

confident to pass the exam, and that he had intended to look at the 

unauthorised material. He stated that he found that he could not answer one 

of the questions, he tried to move the material, but he had no chance to use it. 

 
DECISION ON ALLEGATIONS AND REASONS 

 
1(a) During an F8 Audit and Assurance examination on 4 December 2017, Mr 

Pengsheng Chen possessed and attempted to use unauthorised materials, 

namely pre- prepared notes, contrary to Examination Regulation 5. Found 
Proved 

 

1(b) By reason of his conduct at 1(a) above Mr Pengsheng Chen intended to gain 

an unfair advantage, contrary to Examination Regulation 5 and/or pursuant to 

Examination Regulation 7(a). Found Proved 

 

1(c) Mr Pensheng Chen’s conduct in respect of 1(a) and 1(b) above was: 

 

i. dishonest, in that Mr Pensheng Chen intended and/or 

attempted to use the unauthorised materials which he had at 

his desk and/or on about his person to gain an unfair 

advantage; Found Proved 

 

ii. contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity; Found 
Proved 

 

1(d) By reason of his conduct, Mr Pengsheng Chen is: 

 

i. Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i), in respect 

of any or all of the matters set out at 1(a) to 1(b) above; or 
Found Proved 

 



HEARING 
 

ii. Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii), in 

respect of 1(a) above. Not considered 

 

REASONS 
 
11. With regard to Allegation 1(a), the Committee noted that Mr Chen has always 

accepted that he had the note in his possession, and that he had placed it up 

his sleeve. He accepted that these were F8 notes. He accepted that, when he 

could not answer one of the questions he tried to move the notes into view but 

was unable to do so. The Committee found this allegation proved in regard to 

Allegation 1(a).  

 

12. With regard to Allegation 1(b), the notes were clearly accepted by Mr Chen as 

being relevant to the subject matter of the F8 exam; it was a fair and proper 

inference that he would have been aware of what he could, and could not, 

take to his desk area. The Committee determined that Mr Chen has not 

provided any cogent evidence to discharge the legal and evidential burden 

upon him, and the Committee therefore found Allegation 1(b) proved, and that 

the purpose of having such notes was to gain an unfair advantage.  

 

13. In regard to Allegation 1(c), the Committee is in no doubt that such conduct 

would be regarded as dishonest according to the standards of ordinary decent 

people. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Chen’s actions would clearly be 

regarded as dishonest by bringing unauthorised material into the exam room 

in the form of notes relevant F8 notes. The Committee therefore found 

Allegation 1(c) proved in its entirety. 

 

14. Misconduct is a matter for the Disciplinary Committee’s professional 

judgment. In the light of the evidence the Committee was satisfied that 

misconduct is made out. The public would view such conduct as deplorable, 

as it relates to the maintenance of trust in the profession and to the integrity of 

professional examinations. The Committee therefore found Allegation 1(d)(i) 

proved. In the light of this, it was unnecessary to consider Allegation 1 (d)(ii) 

which was charged in the alternative.  
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SANCTIONS 
 
15. The Committee had regard to the Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions (the 

Guidance). It accepted the advice of the Legal Adviser. It therefore 

considered the least restrictive sanction first and moved upwards, only when 

proportionate to do so. The Committee has balanced Mr Chen’s interests with 

that of the public interest. This includes not only the protection of the public, 

but also the maintenance of public confidence in the profession and the 

declaring and upholding of proper standards of conduct and of performance. 

 

16. The Committee considered the aggravating and mitigating factors. It found 

the following mitigating factors: 

 

• Full admissions at the outset. 

 

The Committee found the following aggravating feature: 

 

• Serious matter involving dishonest conduct that goes to the core of  

the integrity of professional exams. 

 

17. The Committee first considered taking no action. It was in no doubt that to do 

so, would fail to mark the gravity of Mr Chen’s dishonesty and misconduct, 

and would undermine confidence in the profession and in ACCA. Matters of 

this nature demand a sanction. Having decided that it was necessary to 

impose a sanction, it considered sanctions in ascending order. 

 

18. The Committee first considered an Admonishment or Reprimand but 

concluded that the matters found proved were so serious that public 

confidence in the profession and in the regulator would be undermined if 

either such order were made. Such a sanction would be insufficient and not 

proportionate.  

 

19. The Committee then considered a Severe Reprimand. It concluded that this 

would be neither sufficient nor appropriate, as a sanction in the light of the 

serious nature of the matters found proved. 
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20. The Committee determined that the only proportionate and appropriate 

sanction in respect of the Allegations would be that of Removal from the 

Student Register. This sanction reflects the gravity of the matter as noted at 

Section E2 of the Guidance. It demonstrates a serious departure from the 

standards expected, involving as it does, a finding of dishonesty in respect of 

the sitting of a professional exam to obtain a qualification, to which the 

student is not entitled. There is a strong public interest in maintaining the 

integrity of professional exams. 

 
COSTS AND REASONS 
 
21. The Case Presenter applied for costs in the sum of £8,299.68. He provided a 

Schedule of Costs pages, 129-130 and pages 131-132, which he confirmed 

had been sent to Mr Chen. He accepted there may have to be some reduction 

to reflect the fact that some activity was incurred in trying to locate the missing 

note, which was not the responsibility of Mr Chen. He accepted a further 

reduction to reflect the reduced length of the hearing.  

 

22. The Committee noted that Mr Chen had not prepared a Statement of 

Financial Position. 

 

23. To reflect the fact that the hearing had lasted only half a day the Committee 

reduced the costs claimed to the sum of £7000. This included a reduction in 

respect of reduced time for the Case Presenter, the Hearings Officer and for 

the missing note. 

 
EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER 
 
24. The Case Presenter made no application for an immediate order. The 

Committee was satisfied that the interests of the public do not require that its 

order should have immediate effect under Regulation 20. 

 
Mr Maurice Cohen 
Chairman 
24 January 2019 


